



MAIN FEATURES

- Noticeable improvement in safety performance
- Record headline earnings, up 8% to R13.3 billion
- Produced 2.39 million refined platinum ounces
- Rand basket price per platinum ounce up by 23% to R22,348
- Implemented an Employee Share Ownership Plan

ABRIDGED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

R millions	Audited year ended 31 Dec 2008	% change	Audited year ended 31 Dec 2007
GROSS SALES REVENUE	51,118		46,961
Mined	40,183		40,749
Purchased metals	10,935		6,212
Commissions paid	(353)		(345)
NET SALES REVENUE	50,765	9	46,616
COST OF SALES	(33,682)	(22)	(27,519)
GROSS PROFIT ON METAL SALES	17,083	(11)	19,097
Mined	15,401		18,470
Purchased metals	1,682		627
Other net income/(expenditure)	949		(119)
Market development and promotional expenditure	(378)		(324)
OPERATING PROFIT	17,654	(5)	18,654
Profit on disposal of investment in Northern Platinum Limited	1,141		–
Interest expense	(159)		(182)
Interest received	277		403
Dividends received	161		448
Net income from associates	161		448
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION	19,129	(3)	19,323
Taxation	(4,470)	(11)	(6,656)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR	14,659	16	12,667
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	4		(57)
Deferred foreign exchange translation gains/(losses)	4		(57)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR	14,663		12,610
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:			
Owners of the Company	14,243	16	12,330
Minority interest	416	23	337
14,659			12,667
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:			
Owners of the Company	14,247		12,273
Minority interest	416	23	337
14,663			12,610
Number of shares in issue (millions)	237.1		236.4
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (millions)	236.8		234.7
Attributable earnings per ordinary share (cents)			
– Basic	6,011	15	5,241
– Diluted	5,985	15	5,203
RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PROFIT AND HEADLINE EARNINGS			
Profit attributable to shareholders	14,243		12,330
Less: Deemed dividends to preference shareholders	(5)		(16)
Less: Declared and undeclared cumulative preference share dividends and related STC	(7)		(15)
Basic earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders	14,231		12,299
Adjustments (after tax where applicable):			
Net loss/(profit) on disposal and scrapping of property, plant and equipment (after tax of R19 million 2007: R2 million)	(1,002)		–
Headline earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders	13,280	8	12,294
Add: Deemed dividends to preference shareholders	7		16
Add: Declared and undeclared cumulative preference share dividends and related STC	7		15
Headline earnings	13,292		12,325
Attributable headline earnings per ordinary share (cents)			
– Headline	5,609	7	5,239
– Diluted	5,586	7	5,201
Dividends per ordinary share (cents)	3,500		5,200
– Interim	3,500		2,900
– Final	–		2,300
Dividends per preference share (cents)	638		638
Dividends cover per ordinary share (headline earnings)	1.6		1.0

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

R millions	Share capital	Share premium	Foreign currency translation reserve	Accumulated profits	Minority interests	Total
Balance at 31 December 2006	23	5,568	–	22,590	511	28,692
Total comprehensive income for the year	–	–	(57)	12,330	337	12,610
Proceeds from preference dividends	1	3,627	–	(15,304)	–	(11,676)
Paid in cash	1	3,627	–	(12,276)	–	(8,648)
Dividends reinvested	–	–	–	(3,628)	–	(3,628)
Cash distribution to minorities	–	–	–	–	(382)	(382)
Ordinary share capital issued	–	853	–	853	–	853
Conversion of preference shares	–	(753)	–	753	–	–
Equity-settled share based compensation	–	–	–	57	–	57
Shares purchased for employees	–	–	–	(28)	–	(28)
Balance at 31 December 2007	24	9,295	(57)	19,045	466	28,773
Total comprehensive income for the year	–	–	4	14,243	416	14,663
Ordinary and preference dividends paid in cash	–	–	–	(13,816)	–	(13,816)
Cash distribution to minorities	–	–	–	(421)	–	(421)
Unclaimed dividends	–	–	–	–	–	–
Ordinary share capital issued	–	192	–	192	–	192
Conversion of preference shares	–	(114)	–	114	–	–
Issue of shares in respect of Employee Share Participation Scheme (Scheme)	–	–	–	1,954	–	1,954
Scheme shares reflected as treasury shares	–	–	–	(1,954)	–	(1,954)
Equity-settled share-based compensation	–	–	–	262	–	262
Shares purchased for employees	–	–	–	(43)	–	(43)
Balance at 31 December 2008	24	9,373	(53)	19,691	461	29,496

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

R millions	Audited year ended 31 Dec 2008	Audited year ended 31 Dec 2007
ASSETS		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS	47,400	36,964
Property, plant and equipment	28,435	20,697
Capital work-in-progress	18,136	15,561
Investment in associates	1,195	391
Investments held by environmental trusts	66	120
Other financial assets	158	116
Other non-current assets	75	79
CURRENT ASSETS	18,715	14,832
Inventories	10,064	6,370
Trade and other receivables	3,941	4,246
Other assets	4,279	134
Other current financial assets	1,615	3
Cash and cash equivalents	2,870	4,079
Assets classified as held for sale	2,553	2,254
TOTAL ASSETS	66,668	54,050
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES		
Share capital – ordinary and preference	24	24
Share premium – ordinary and preference	9,373	9,295
Foreign currency translation reserve	(53)	(57)
Accumulated profits	19,691	19,045
Minority shareholders' interest	461	466
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	29,496	28,773
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	23,098	12,821
Interest-bearing borrowings	10,313	2,713
Obligations due under finance leases	509	490
Other financial liabilities	552	–
Environmental obligations	1,019	840
Employees' service benefit obligations	4	–
Deferred taxation	11,101	8,748
CURRENT LIABILITIES	15,328	11,509
Current interest-bearing borrowings	5,507	4,962
Trade and other payables	4,956	4,105
Other liabilities	1,807	1,615
Other current financial liabilities	2,388	–
Share-based payment provision	97	474
Taxation	573	353
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	746	947
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	66,668	54,050

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

R millions	Audited year ended 31 Dec 2008	Audited year ended 31 Dec 2007
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	52,855	46,380
Cash received from customers	55	55
Cash paid to suppliers and employees	(33,612)	(25,715)
Interest (paid)/received (net of interest capitalised)	(99)	5
Taxation paid	(1,799)	(6,821)
Net cash from operating activities	17,345	13,849
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(14,388)	(10,653)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (includes interest capitalised)	26	81
Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment	(22)	(11)
Investment in associates	(17)	–
Disposal of subsidiary	1,172	–
Proceeds on sale of investment in Northern Platinum Limited	(542)	–
Investment of funds in escrow in Booyendal deal	(1,610)	–
Investment in rights in preferences shares	233	379
Decrease/(increase) in investments held by environmental trusts	36	24
Interest received	132	279
Growth in environmental trusts	(30)	–
Dividends received	–	–
Advances made	–	–
Net cash used in investing activities	(14,556)	(10,021)
CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES	78	100
Proceeds from the issue of ordinary share capital	8,145	7,575
Proceeds on interest-bearing borrowings	2,356	–
Loan from Khumana Platinum (Proprietary) Limited	(13,816)	(12,276)
Ordinary and preference dividends paid	(421)	(382)
Cash distributions to minorities	–	–
Net cash used in financing activities	(3,658)	(4,983)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(869)	(1,155)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	4,279	4,968
Transfer to assets held for sale	(340)	–
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	2,870	4,079
MOVEMENT IN NET DEBT	(4,086)	4,413
Net (debt)/cash at beginning of year	17,345	13,849
Net cash from operating activities	(14,556)	(10,021)
Net cash used in investing activities	78	100
Net cash used in financing activities	(3,658)	(4,983)
Net debt at end of year	(13,459)	(4,086)

Anglo Platinum Limited and its Subsidiaries

A member of the Anglo American plc group	REGISTERED OFFICE 55 Marshall Street, Johannesburg, 2001 (P.O. Box 62179, Marshalltown, 2107) Facsimile +27 11 373-5111 Telephone +27 11 373-5111	SOUTH AFRICAN REGISTRARS Computershare Investor Services (Pty) Limited (Registration No. 2004/003647/07) 70 Marshall Street, Johannesburg, 2001 (P.O. Box 61051, Marshalltown, 2107) Facsimile +27 11 688-5200 Telephone +27 11 370-5000	LONDON SECRETARIES Anglo American Services (UK) Limited, 20 Carlton House Terrace, London, SW1Y 5AN, England Facsimile +44 20 768 8755 Telephone +44 20 768 8888	UNITED KINGDOM REGISTRARS Capita Registrars Limited The Registry, 34 Beckenham Road Beckenham, Kent, BR3 4UT, England Facsimile +44 208 638-3436 Telephone +44 871 664-0300 (within UK) Telephone +44 208 339-3399 (from outside UK)	Detailed notes are available on the Internet at: http://www.angloplatinum.com E-mail enquiries should be directed to: traymond@angloplat.com
---	--	---	---	---	--

NOTES TO THE ABRIDGED RESULTS

- This abridged report complies IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting, as well as with Schedule 4 of the South African Companies Act and the disclosure requirements of the JSE Limited's Listings Requirements.
- The abridged report has been prepared using accounting policies that comply with International Financial Reporting Standards and South African Statements of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice. The accounting policies are consistent with those applied in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007, except for the following changes:
 - Amendment to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements;
 - IFRIC 12 – Service Concessions;
 - IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programmes;
 - IFRIC 14, IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction;
 - IFRS 2 – Share Based Payment – Amendment relating to Vesting Conditions and Cancellations;
 - IFRS 5 – (Amendment) Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations;
 - IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation (Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising on Liquidation); and
 - IAS 39 – (Amendment) Eligible Hedged Items.For the full impact of these changes, please refer to the annual report.
- Taxation**
A reconciliation of the standard rate of South African normal taxation compared with that charged in profit/loss is set out in the following table:

	2008 %	2007 %
South African normal tax rate	28.0	29.0
STC	1.0	8.7
Foreign income	29.0	37.7
Capital profits	(3.2)	(3.3)
Change in corporate tax rate	(1.9)	–
Prior year overprovision	(0.1)	–
Other	0.3	0.1
Effective taxation rate	23.4	34.4
- Commitments**
Mining and process property, plant and equipment
Contracted for
Not yet contracted for
Authorised by the Directors
Allocated for expansion of capacity
 - within one year
 - thereafterMaintenance of capacity
 - within one year
 - thereafterOther
Operating lease rentals – buildings
Due within one year
Due within two to five years
More than five years
Information Technology Service Providers
Due within one year
Due within two to five years
More than five years

These commitments will be funded from existing cash resources, future operating cash flows, borrowings and any other funding strategies embarked on by the Group, including an increase in the debt facility from the Company's major shareholder Anglo American from R6.5 billion at December 2008 to its current level of R13.5 billion.

5. Contingent liabilities
Letters of comfort have been issued to financial institutions to cover certain banking facilities. There are no encumbrances of Group assets, other than the houses held under finance leases by the Group.

Aquarius Platinum (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited holds a put option to put their interest in the Kromdool pooling and sharing arrangement to the Group in the case of termination of that relationship. The probability of the option being exercised is considered remote. The amount of such an obligation is dependant on a discounted cash flow valuation of their interest at that point in time.

The Group is the subject of various claims, which are individually immaterial. The expected outcomes of these individual claims are varied, but on a probability weighting the amount is estimated at R82 million (2007: R10 million).

The Group has in the case of some of its mines provided the Department of Minerals and Energy with guarantees that cover the difference between closure cost and amounts held in environmental trusts. At 31 December 2008, these guarantees amounted to R2,930 million (2007: R1,939 million).

The Group has provided Lexshell 36 General Trading (Proprietary) Limited (a company owned by the Bakgatla-Ba-Kafela traditional community) with a facility that covers their debt repayments should that company not be able to meet the repayments. The facility is limited to Union Section's cash flows, and a call on this facility is considered a remote possibility.

Rustenburg Platinum Mines Limited ("RPM") has granted a R2 billion loan facility to Royal Bafokeng Resources (Proprietary) Limited ("RBR") for the purpose of funding its contributions to the BRPM Joint Venture. The loan is repayable in full on 11 August 2012. The RBR has ceded and pledged its interest in the BRPM Joint Venture to RPM as security for the loan. RPM also has the right to register a notarial bond and a mortgage bond over RBR's undivided share of the assets of the BRPM Joint Venture. No drawdowns have been made against this facility at year end.

6. Change in accounting estimate
Metal inventories
During the year, the Group changed its estimate of the quantities of inventory based on the outcome of a physical count of in-process materials. The Group runs a theoretical metal inventory system based on inputs, the results of previous physical counts and outputs. Due to the fact that in-process inventories are contained in weirs, pipes and other vessels, physical counts only take place once per annum, except in the Precious Metals division which takes place once every two years. This change in estimate has the effect of increasing the value of inventory disclosed in the financial statements by R200 million (2007: R148 million). This results in the recognition of an after-tax gain of R144 million (2007: R105 million). The amount of the effect in future periods has not been disclosed because estimation is impracticable.

7. Revision of conversion price applicable to convertible preference shares
As the dividend cover in respect of the 2007 dividend was less than 1.4 times, it was necessary, in accordance with the rights and provisions attaching to the convertible perpetual cumulative preference shares ("convertible preference shares"), to amend the conversion price to be used when the convertible preference shares are converted into ordinary shares. The conversion price was R28.24, or 35,18154 ordinary shares for each 100 convertible preference shares converted. Based on the volume weighted average traded price of Anglo Platinum ordinary shares on 7 March 2008, the conversion price was amended to R21.29, or 35,58086 shares for every 100 convertible preference shares converted.

This decrease in the conversion price has resulted in a deemed dividend for the purpose of calculating earnings per share in terms of IAS 33 – Earnings per share to the outstanding preference shareholders at the date of the adjustment. Consequently, this deemed dividend of R3.19 (2007: R4.19) per convertible preference share, amounting to R5 million (2007:R15 million) has been taken into account when calculating the basic earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders. This amount has been included with the preference dividends due to preference shareholders of R15 million (2007: R15 million) in the total amount attributable to preference shareholders.

8. Assets held for sale (BCE transition)
Disposal of investment in associate – Northern and 50% interest in Booyendal joint venture
In September 2007, the Board approved the disposal of Anglo Platinum's 22.4% interest in Northern and 50% stake in the Booyendal joint venture and a portion of Der Brochen to Melaphandla Resources Limited (Mvela) for a purchase consideration of R4 billion. The sale was subject to the finalisation of binding legal agreements and certain regulatory and third party approvals at 31 December 2007. Subsequent to this, the transaction agreements were concluded and all the conditions precedent, except for ministerial approval pertaining to the transfer of control of New Order Booyendal prospecting rights, were met. The parties subsequently restructured the agreements in August 2008, whereby the remainder of the funds were put into escrow (R4.2 million) and invested in rights to preference shares (R1.610 million). The funds relating to Booyendal will only be released to Anglo Platinum upon receipt of ministerial approval. Consequently, the Booyendal part of the transaction has not yet been implemented. Although the Northern portion of the transaction has been implemented, it is still subject to unwind if ministerial approval does not occur.

Disposal of 51% shareholding in Lebowa Platinum Mines (LPM) and 1% interest in Ga-Phasha, Bolkangantso and Kwanda joint ventures
In September 2007, the Board approved the disposal of an effective 51% of LPM (Richtau 177 (Proprietary) Limited), a wholly owned subsidiary of Anglo Platinum and an additional 1% of its interest in the Ga-Phasha, Bolkangantso and Kwanda joint venture (50:50) projects, to Anoroa Resources Corporation for a cash purchase consideration of R3.6 billion. In April 2008, a suite of definitive legal agreements was entered into, which remained subject to this year's audit. This year-end audit event. Production after the flood event was around 2.9% of normal output. An emergency dewatering program was implemented to return the shaft to normal production levels as soon as possible. The insurers were immediately advised and Anglo Platinum has submitted a material damage claim together with the business interruption claim for the period during which the mine was not fully operational. However, the quantum claimable in respect of the business interruption claim under this policy can only be determined once the indemnity period of 24 months has lapsed. The final quantum of the claim is dependent on a number of variables which can only be determined during or at the end of the 24 month indemnity period. Consequently, no compensation for lost revenue in respect of the business interruption claim has been recorded due to the uncertainty around the quantum of the claim.

Potokwane insurance claims
On 13 February 2008, a slag and matte run-out occurred at the Potokwane Smelter, resulting in damage to both the furnace itself and ancillary equipment. After a successful repair of the furnace, the furnace was subsequently met and the scheme was implemented on 16 May 2008. The Kotula Trust, which was established to facilitate the implementation of the scheme on behalf of the beneficiaries, was issued with 1,008,519 ordinary shares and 1,512,780 "A" ordinary shares. The Kotula Trust is consolidated by the Group. As the scheme is equity settled, the IFRS 2 share based payment provisions do not apply to the scheme. The quantum claimable in respect of the business interruption claim under this policy can only be determined once the indemnity period of 24 months has lapsed. The final quantum of the claim is dependent on a number of variables which can only be determined during or at the end of the 24 month indemnity period. Consequently, no compensation for lost revenue in respect of the business interruption claim has been recorded due to the uncertainty around the quantum of the claim.

Polokwane insurance claims
On 13 February 2008, a slag and matte run-out occurred at the Potokwane Smelter, resulting in damage to both the furnace itself and ancillary equipment. After a successful repair of the furnace, the furnace was subsequently met and the scheme was implemented on 16 May 2008. The Kotula Trust, which was established to facilitate the implementation of the scheme on behalf of the beneficiaries, was issued with 1,008,519 ordinary shares and 1,512,780 "A" ordinary shares. The Kotula Trust is consolidated by the Group. As the scheme is equity settled, the IFRS 2 share based payment provisions do not apply to the scheme. The quantum claimable in respect of the business interruption claim under this policy can only be determined once the indemnity period of 24 months has lapsed. The final quantum of the claim is dependent on a number of variables which can only be determined during or at the end of the 24 month indemnity period. Consequently, no compensation for lost revenue in respect of the business interruption claim has been recorded due to the uncertainty around the quantum of the claim.

9. Implementation of the Kotula Trust
The shareholders of the company approved the implementation of the Group Employee Share Participation Scheme ("the scheme") at a reduced cost general meeting on 31 March 2008. The conditions precedent were subsequently met and the scheme was implemented on 16 May 2008. The Kotula Trust, which was established to facilitate the implementation of the scheme on behalf of the beneficiaries, was issued with 1,008,519 ordinary shares and 1,512,780 "A" ordinary shares. The Kotula Trust is consolidated by the Group. As the scheme is equity settled, the IFRS 2 share based payment provisions do not apply to the scheme. The quantum claimable in respect of the business interruption claim under this policy can only be determined once the indemnity period of 24 months has lapsed. The final quantum of the claim is dependent on a number of variables which can only be determined during or at the end of the 24 month indemnity period. Consequently, no compensation for lost revenue in respect of the business interruption claim has been recorded due to the uncertainty around the quantum of the claim.

10. Contingent assets
Amandelbult insurance claim
Due to a flash flood on 21 January 2008, the water inflow from the storm together with the water inflows from several days of abnormal rainfall, exceeded the installed dewatering capacity of the Amandelbult number 1 vertical shaft and resulted in the flooding of the shaft bottom including the pump station. This year-end audit event. Production after the flood event was around 2.9% of normal output. An emergency dewatering program was implemented to return the shaft to normal production levels as soon as possible. The insurers were immediately advised and Anglo Platinum has submitted a material damage claim together with the business interruption claim for the period during which the mine was not fully operational. However, the quantum claimable in respect of the business interruption claim under this policy can only be determined once the indemnity period of 24 months has lapsed. The final quantum of the claim is dependent on a number of variables which can only be determined during or at the end of the 24 month indemnity period. Consequently, no compensation for lost revenue in respect of the business interruption claim has been recorded due to the uncertainty around the quantum of the claim.

Polokwane insurance claims
On 13 February 2008, a slag and matte run-out occurred at the Potokwane Smelter, resulting in damage to both the furnace itself and ancillary equipment. After a successful repair of the furnace, the furnace was subsequently met and the scheme was implemented on 16 May 2008. The Kotula Trust, which was established to facilitate the implementation of the scheme on behalf of the beneficiaries, was issued with 1,008,519 ordinary shares and 1,512,780 "A" ordinary shares. The Kotula Trust is consolidated by the Group. As the scheme is equity settled, the IFRS 2 share based payment provisions do not apply to the scheme. The quantum claimable in respect of the business interruption claim under this policy can only be determined once the indemnity period of 24 months has lapsed. The final quantum of the claim is dependent on a number of variables which can only be determined during or at the end of the 24 month indemnity period. Consequently, no compensation for lost revenue in respect of the business interruption claim has been recorded due to the uncertainty around the quantum of the claim.

11. Comparative figures
The 2007 interest bearing borrowings have been reclassified between current and non-current. As a result, the long term portion of R2,713 million has been reclassified to non-current liabilities.

In addition, an amount of R210 million has been reclassified from 2007 liabilities directly related to assets held for sale to current interest bearing borrowings. As a result of both reclassifications, current interest bearing borrowings are now reflected at R4,962 million. R597 million of accruals has been reallocated from other liabilities to trade and other payables.

As a result of these changes, the prior year IFRS 7 disclosure has been amended accordingly.

12. Corporate governance
The Board considers that the Company and its subsidiaries complied during the financial year with the principles of the Code of Corporate Practices and Conduct contained in the 2002 King Committee Report on Corporate Governance (King II), and that these have been applied appropriately and consistently, except with regard to the composition of the Remuneration and Nomination committees that comprise non-executive directors, not all of whom are independent non-executive directors.

13. Audit opinion
The auditors, Deloitte & Touche, have issued their opinion on the Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008. The audit was conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. They have issued an unqualified audit opinion. A copy of their audit report is available for inspection at the Company's registered office. These abridged financial statements have been derived from the Group financial statements and are consistent in all material respects, with the Group financial statements.

	2008 %	2007 %
South African normal tax rate	28.0	29.0
STC	1.0	8.7
Foreign income	29.0	37.7
Capital profits	(3.2)	(3.3)
Change in corporate tax rate	(1.9)	–
Prior year overprovision	(0.1)	–
Other	0.3	0.1
Effective taxation rate	23.4	34.4

These commitments will be funded from existing cash resources, future operating cash flows, borrowings and any other funding strategies embarked on by the Group, including an increase in the debt facility from the Company's major shareholder Anglo American from R6.5 billion at December 2008 to its current level of R13.5 billion.

5. Contingent liabilities
Letters of comfort have been issued to financial institutions to cover certain banking facilities. There are no encumbrances of Group assets, other than the houses held under finance leases by the Group.

Aquarius Platinum (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited holds a put option to put their interest in the Kromdool pooling and sharing arrangement to the Group in the case of termination of that relationship. The probability of the option being exercised is